Public Document Pack

-%’
BRENTWOOD
Wb BOROUGH COUNCIL ]

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Agenda
Part One

Council Chamber - Town Hall

Friday, 31 October 2014 at 10.00 am

Membership
Councillors
Clirs Barrett, Mrs Henwood and Newberry

Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
tel 01277 312 500 fax 01277 312 743 minicom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk






Information for Members of the Public
Access to Information and Meetings

You have the right to attend all meetings of the Council and its Boards and
Committees. You also have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.
Dates of the meetings are available at www.brentwood.gov.uk or from Democratic
Services (01277 312739).

Webcasts

All of the Council’'s meetings are webcast, except where it is necessary for the items
of business to be considered in private session (please see below).

If you are seated in the public area of the Council Chamber, it is likely that your

image will be captured by the recording cameras and this will result in your image
becoming part of the broadcast. This may infringe your Human Rights and if you
wish to avoid this, you can sit in the upper public gallery of the Council Chamber.

Private Sessions

Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private. This can
only happen on a limited range of issues, which are set by law. When a Board or
Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
It helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to make recordings these devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid
interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment then please contact the
Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.



The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Access

There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the Main Entrance. There is an
induction loop in the Council Chamber.

Evacuation Procedures

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit and congregate at the
assembly point in the North Front Car Park.



Part |
(During consideration of these items the meeting is likely to be
open to the press and public)

Appointment of Chair
Quasi-Judicial Function

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed below,
they are exercising a quasi-judicial function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the
balance of probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before the Sub-
Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

Contents

Agenda Item Wards(s) Affected Page No.
Item

No.

3 Application for a Warley 7-98

Premises Licence -
Licensing Act 2003

Sty

Jo-Anne Ireland
Acting Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
23.10.2014



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

31 October 2014
Licensing and Appeals Committee

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an
Application for a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003

BRAVE NELSON, 138 WOODMAN ROAD, WARLEY CM14 5AL

Report of: Ashley Culverwell — Head of Borough Health, Safety & Localism
Wards Affected: Warley

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides information of an application for a new premises
licence in respect of Brave Nelson, 138 Woodman Road, Warley,
Brentwood CM14 5AL

1.2 Members are requested to determine the application having regard to the
operating schedule, the representations received, the Council’'s Statement
of Licensing Policy and the four Licensing objectives.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Each application must be considered on its individual merits and,
therefore, no recommendations may be made. However, the available
options are:

i) To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions
contained in the operating schedule along with any applicable
mandatory conditions;

ii) To grant the application, modified to such extent as considered
appropriate in order to satisfy any relevant representations and to
promote the licensing objectives; or

iii) To reject the application in whole or in part

3. Introduction and Background
3.1 An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is

intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these
being:

Page 7



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

41

4.2

4.3

» Sale of alcohol

» Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
* Regulated Entertainment

* Provision of Late Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to
ensure that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The
operating schedule of the application contains details of the activities
applied for and the control measures that the applicant will have in place
in order to promote these objectives. Such measures will, where
appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on any licence
issued. Those pertaining to this particular application are reproduced in
paragraph 5 of this report.

The four licensing objectives are;

e Prevention of crime and disorder
» Prevention of public nuisance

* Public safety

* Protection of children from harm

No objective carries any more weight than any other.

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of
Probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote
one or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be
considered.

The Application

This application was received on 9 September 2014 from Mr Paul Duley in
respect of Brave Nelson, 138 Woodman Road, Brentwood CM14 5AL. A
copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.

The premises is a public house situated in the middle of a residential
location. A site map of the location is attached at Appendix E.

This application is submitted following meetings between the licence
holder, his agent, the licensing team and members of two responsible

Page 8



4.4

4.5

5.1

5.2

authorities, namely the Council noise team and the Police. The application
was sought to agree conditions that would allow a more efficient
promotion of licensing objectives.

The application does not seek to vary the current premises licence or
extend the hours of any licensable activity. It seeks a new premises
licence, operating to its current hours, to include conditions that are
appropriate and practical together with an operating schedule that
promotes the licensing objectives within the community. The conditions on
the current licence are ambiguous and difficult to enforce.

The hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
are for the following hours;

10:00hrs-23:00hrs on Sunday to Thursday and
10:00hrs-23:30hrs on Friday and Saturday

Reasons for Recommendation
If Members are minded to grant the application:

The applicant has stated that they have training programmes in place and
that training records will be retained.

Based on the content of the operating schedule, the conditions attached
to any licence issued (in addition to the mandatory conditions) will be:

* Anincident log will be kept in which staff will record any crimes,
incidents, refusals and any complaints received

» Staff will be trained on their roles and responsibilities, records of
training given will be retained and made available to the licensing
authority or the Police for inspection upon reasonable request.

* A comprehensive CCTV system is installed with full recording
facilities covering both inside and outside parts of the premises

* Any music provided will be closely monitored and controlled by the
in house management team so as to minimise noise nuisance to
the neighbours

* Music will cease at 23:00hrs

» Smokers will be encouraged to use the garden smoking shelter in
a quiet and noise friendly fashion

» Customers will not be permitted use of the garden for purposes of
alcohol consumption after 22:00hrs

Page 9



* Notices will be posted at entrance/exits requesting patrons to
respect the neighbours and leave in a quiet & orderly fashion

» The premises will adopt a Challenge 25 policy

* Children will only be admitted while in the company of a
supervising adult and will be required to vacate the premises by
22:00hrs daily (except for a pre-booked family party/event

5.3 Additionally, the applicant has consented to operate with the following
conditions proposed by the Essex Police Licensing Officer:

» The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. All entry
and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of
every person entering in any light condition.

* The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is
open to the public and during all times when customers remain on
premises.

» All recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days with date
and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer of a
Responsible Authority.

» A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the
operation of the CCTV system shall be available at all times when
the premises are open to the public. This staff member must be
able to show Police or authorised council officer recent data or
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

The consultation and agreement by e-mail between the applicant
and Essex Police Licensing Officer, Peter Jones, is attached to

Appendix C.
6. Consultation
6. The regulations of the Licensing Act 2003 outline the requirements for the
advertising of applications. These require the applicant to advertise the
application:

(b) For a period of no less than 28 consecutive days starting on the day
after the day on which the application is given to the relevant licensing
authority or display a notice ... prominently at or on the premises to
which the application relates where it can be conveniently read from
the exterior of the premises...

Page 10



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

(c) By publishing a notice in a local newspaper ... on at least one occasion
during the period of ten working days starting on the day after the day
on which the application was given to the relevant licensing authority.

Regulations also require that the applicant give a copy of the application
to each responsible authority on the same day upon which it is given to
the licensing authority.

There are no other statutory requirements for advertising of any
application, however, the relevant Ward Councillors are notified and
details of all applications received along with the time limit for receipt of
representations is posted on the Council website.

Officers from the licensing authority have made checks on the display of
notices on two occasions, these being 13 September and 7 October. On
both occasions the blue advertising notice was correctly on display on the
front of the building.

There has been one valid representation received from a Responsible
Authority. Environmental Health & Licensing Technical Officer, Mrs Rakish
Rose has submitted a representation relating to noise & public nuisance
complaints received against the premises over an extended period of time
supported by nine Service Request Reports which are attached at
Appendix B.

The Police observations & agreed conditions are attached at Appendix C
(see 5.3) together with the observations of with a third member from the
Responsible Authorities, Senior Planning Officer, Mrs Yee Cheung, who
processed a planning application relating to the proposed development of
the car park at the premises this summer.

There have been six representations received from local residents who all
live in close proximity to the premises. The representations from Mr and
Mrs Caccavale, Ms Strudwick and Mr Kevin Ollig, Mr Neil Hutchinson and
Mrs Haynes are attached at Appendix D.

The concerns relating to the licensing objectives are predominantly based
on noise nuisance complaints relating to the extended use of the beer
garden & the premises hosting live entertainment provided at weekends.
These concerns have extended to the potential level of disorder & public
safety issues to the public on the street in a built up residential location.

The Brave Nelson has been subject of several unsuccessful applications
to redevelop the land for residential housing. The latest application, to

Page 11



redevelop the car park, was refused planning permission this summer and
was mentioned in the response by Senior Planning Officer, Mrs Yee
Cheung, see Appendix C.

7. Statement of Licensing Policy

7.1

7.2

There are no specific issues arising from this application in relation to the
Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy.

The following extracts from the Councils’ Statement of Licensing Policy
are brought to the general attention of Members:

(1.4) Nothing in this Statement of Policy should be regarded or
interpreted as an indication that any requirement of law may be over-
ridden; each application will be considered and trea
[...]
 | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
to the public Christmas Eve (24/12) from 23.00 until 00.30 the next day
Standard days and timings | Boxing Day (26/12) from 23.00 until 00.30 the next day
(please read guidance note | New Years Eve (31/12) from the start of permitted hours on
6) New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on
/

Day Start Finish New Years Day (01/01)
Mon 1 10.00

23.30
Tue 10.00

23.30
Wed | 10.00

23.30 Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur 10.00 please list (please read guidance note 5)

23.30
Fri 10.00

00.00
Sat 10.00

00.00
Sun 10.00

23.30

Page 32




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

We do not permit drunkenness or the use/supply of drugs on the premises.

Staff are/will be trained in these matters so as to discourage would be perpetrators of such activities.
We will keep an incident log within which we will record any crimes, incidents, refusals and any
complaints received.

We have a comprehensive CCTV system installed with full recording facilities covering both the inside
and outside parts of the premises

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will actively encourage our clientele to interact with us over crime and disorder issues and report when
and where appropriate any issues both within and surrounding these premises.

We will join the Neighbourhood Watch Scheme.

We have a comprehensive CCTV system installed with full recording facilities covering both the inside
and outside parts of the premises.

c) Public safety

We have a premises risk assessment in place with fire fighting equipment serviced appropriately in
accordance with our statutory obligations.

Staff are/will be trained in matters relating to Public Safety to include first aid and public health issues.
We have a comprehensive CCTV system installed with full recording facilities covering both the inside
and outside parts of the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Any music provided will be closely monitored and controlled by the in house management team so at to
minimise noise nuisance to our neighbours.

Music will cease at the same times as the sale of alcohol.

Smokers will be encouraged to use our garden smoking shelter in a quiet and noise friendly fashion.
Public use of the garden will cease at 22.00 daily .

Any off sales would be in sealed containers only.

We have a comprehensive CCTV system installed with full recording facilities covering both the inside
and outside parts of the premises.

We wish to live in harmony with our neighbours and provide them with a friendly local establishment
which we can all enjoy and be proud of.

Notices will be posted at the entrance/exists requesting patrons to respect our neighbours and leave in a
quiet and orderly fashion.

Page 33




e) The protection of children from harm

We will engage with the Challenge 25 Scheme.

Children will only be admitted while in the company of a supervising adult and will be required to vacate
the premises by 22.00 hours daily. The sole exception to this arrangement would be in the case of a pre-
booked family party/event.

We have a comprehensive CCTV system installed with full recording facilities covering both the inside
and outside parts of the premises.

Checklist:
o ' Please tick to indicate agreement -
Do 'Ihavemadeorenclosedpaymentofthefee X . ‘
e .Ihaveenclosedtheplanofthepremlses X T
° | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsnble authorltles and others where X i

apphcable :
e I have enclosed the consent form completed by the 1nd1v1dual l w1sh to be desngnated premlses k X

supervnsor 1fappl|cable .
Dol l understand thatI must no.V\; advertlse my apphcatlon o X
o l understand that 1f| do not comply W|th the above requl.rements my app
[...]
 Licencing Authority should consider the following matters of concern
with regard to the objective of prevention of public nuisance:

1. The level of the music at the premises is not sufficiently controlled;
2. The use of the children’s play area being open until 22:00 is considered to late.

| would therefore recommend that the following conditions be imposed:

1. A suitable noise limiter of a type and specification to the approval of the
Licensing Authority shall be installed and operate throughout the performance of
live or recorded music at the premises. The electricity supply to all amplification
equipment shall at all times be controlled by the noise limiter, which shall be set
at a level to be agreed with the Pollution Team.

2. Self closers to be fitted on all the doors that open to the front of the premises and
into the garden and the doors shall not be fixed open whilst music is being played
to avoid noise breakout from the premises.

3. The children’s play area and the bouncing castle when provided, will not be used
after 19:00.

Should you wish to discuss this with me, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Sincerely,

Waee

Mrs Rakish Rose

Technical Officer

Environmental Health & Licensing
Telephone: 01277 312514

Email: rakish.rose @brentwood.gov.uk

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
tel 01277 312 500 fax 01277 312743 minicom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk

Page 46



Environmental Health Job Sheet

SR Reference

06/075556/NOICOM

JOB TYPE

HOW RECEIVED

Noise Commercial/Leisure

TELEPH

SUBJECT DETAILS

The Brave Nelson
Woodman Road
Warley
Brentwood

Essex

CM14 5AL

TAKEN BY

Date Received I 21/07/06

| Receiving Officer I

PASSED TO

Date | 21/07/06

| Officer

| Mr David Carter | Team |  EHT

SYNOPSIS OF ISSUE / COMPLAINT

Noise was esp.Bad last night. From beer garden at side - until 11.30PM. Licence says not to use garden after
10PM. People making noise. Also problems last saturday with nois
[...]
main Anonymous?

| []

Tel No.

Mobile

"Woodman Road
Warley
Essex
CM14 5AU

Address

M

Email

OFFICER NOTES / JOB ACTIONS

Additional Actions / Officer Notes relating to the service request should be
recorded overleaf or on a separate sheel(s) of paper

Enter Number of Sheets attached

*Visit Type *Actions *Visit Date
Notes (“remember you will need to type this onto Uniform on your return to the office)
SERVICE REQUEST CLOSURE
Completed Job / No Further Action | [] | Date: Officer:

. _ Admin
Closed By Admin [J | Date: Initials:




Page 64



dave leonard s~
Appenah-E

From: Peter Jones [Peter.Jones @essex.pnn.police.uk]

Sent: 01 October 2014 10:55

To: 'khoddinott@james-motion.co.uk'

Cc: licensing

Subject: Brave Nelson, Brentwood - Premises Licence Application [NOT PROTECTIVELY
MARKED)]

Good morning Lee,

Further to our telephone call | would like you to consider amending the CCTV condition on the application as
follows.

The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the
premises is open to the public and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be
stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available
immediately upon the lawful request of Police or authorised officer of a Responsible Authority. A staff member from
the premises who is conversant with the operation of CCTV system shall be available at all times when the premises
are open to the public. This staff member must be able to show Police or authorised officer of a Responsible
Authority recent data of footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

| look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards,

Peter Jones ABII (7706)

Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA

& Tel. 01279 625405 or 101 (Ext. 313604)

Ed Peter.Jones @essex.pnn.police.uk

EH www.essex.police.uk

Loughton Palice Station, 158 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE

To find out what is happening in your neighbourhood and all about your local neighbourhood policing team visit www.essex.police.uk/yourarea and
enter your postcode.

Pto(e;llng and serving Essex

Click here to report this email as spam.

1
Page 65



Page 66



dave leonard

From: Peter Jones [Peter.Jones @ essex.pnn.police.uk]

Sent: 02 October 2014 08:46

To: ‘Lee Hoddinott'

Cc: licensing

Subject: RE: Brave Nelson, Brentwood - Premises Licence Application [NOT PROTECTIVELY
MARKED]

Thank you Lee,

I will advise Brentwood Borough Council accordingly.

Peter

From: Lee Hoddinott [mailto:khoddinott@james-motion.co.uk]
Sent: 01 October 2014 11:19

To: Peter Jones
Subject: RE: Brave Nelson, Brentwood - Premises Licence Application [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Peter
We are very happy to agree to the terms/conditions quoted re CCTV.

Do you wish to convey this information direct to Brentwood Licensing and confirm
that you do not now have any reps in this instance?

Regards
Lee Hoddinott

James-Motion. Suite 1. Essex House. Station Road. Upminster. Essex RM14 257
Telephone: 01708 229955 Mobile: 07908 407126

From: Peter Jones [mailto:Peter.Jones@essex.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 01 October 2014 10:55

To: 'khoddinott@james-motion.co.uk’

Cc: BBC Licensing (licensing@brentwood.gov.uk)
Subject: Brave Nelson, Brentwood - Premises Licence Application [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Good morning Lee,

Further to our telephone call | would like you to consider amending the CCTV condition on the application as
follows.

The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling
frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record
whilst the premises is open to the public and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All
recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be
made available immediately upon the lawful request of Police or authorised officer of a Responsible

Authority. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of CCTV system shall be
available at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff member must be able to show
Police or authorised officer of a Responsible Authority recent data of footage with the absolute minimum of
delay when requested.

Page 67



! look forward to hearing from you.
Kind regards,

Peter Jones ABII (7706)
Epping & Brentwood Licensing Officer
West LPA

B Tel. 01279 625405 or 101 (Ext. 313604)
& Peter.Jones @essex.pnn.police.uk

&l www.essex.police.uk
=" Loughton Police Station, 158 High Road, Loughton, 1G10 4BE

To find out what is happening in your neighbourhood and all about your local neighbourhood policing team visit
www.essex.police.uk/yourarea and enter your postcode.

y ESSEX
¥ POLICE

"y g e e
Protecting and serving Essex

Click here to report this email as spam.

Page 68



ESSIEXS Pi@ISIGIE

Licensing Department, Loughton Police Station e b LS
158 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE R

Telephone: 01279 625 405
Website: www.essex.police.uk  Email: Peter.Jones @ essex.pnn.police.uk

Mr Gary O’'Shea

Licensing Department

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall

Ingrave Road

Brentwood

Essex

CM15 8AY 6 October 2014

Dear Gary,
LICENSING ACT 2003 - GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 17
NEW PREMISE: Brave Nelson, 138 Woodman Road
DPS: Paul Duley
APPLICANT: Paul Duley via James-Motion

Further to the above application for the Grant of a Premises Licence received on 10
September 2014. | can now confirm that all my checks have been carried out and can confirm
that subject to the CCTV condition agreed with the applicant in previous correspondence is
added to the Premises Licence, Essex Police will not be making any representations or
objections to this application in respect of the licensing objectives

Minutes of the meeting


 

135 

 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee 
Friday, 31 October, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Henwood 
Cllr Newberry 
 

 

Officers Present 
 
Dave Leonard Licensing Officer 
Gary O'Shea Principal Licensing Officer 
Chris Pickering Principal Solicitor 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
 
 
231. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED to appoint Cllr Barrett to chair this meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

232. Quasi-Judicial Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matter listed 
under Minute  233, they were exercising a quasi-judicial function with the civil 
burden of proof, that the matter would be determined on the facts before the 
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice applied. 
 

233. Application for a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003 – Brave Nelson, 
138 Woodman Road, Warley CM14 5AL 
 
The report before Members provided information of an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of Brave Nelson, 138 Woodman Road, Warley, 
Brentwood CM14 5AL 
  
Members were requested to determine the application having regard to the 
operating schedule, the representations received, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the four Licensing objectives. 
  

Each application must be considered on its individual merits and, therefore, 
no recommendations might be made. However, the available options were: 
  
i)             To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions contained in 

the operating schedule along with any applicable mandatory conditions; 



136 

ii)            To grant the application, modified to such extent as considered 
 appropriate in order to satisfy any relevant representations and to 
promote the licensing objectives; or 

iii)           To reject the application in whole or in part 
  
An authorisation was required in respect of any premises where it was 
intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being: 
  

•                     Sale of alcohol 

•                     Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

•                     Regulated Entertainment 

•                     Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
  
An appropriate authorisation was either a premises licence, a club premises 
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice. 
  
Licence holders were required, when offering any licensable activity, to 
ensure that they promoted the licensing objectives at all times. The operating 
schedule of the application contained details of the activities applied for and 
the control measures that the applicant would have in place in order to 
promote these objectives. Such measures would, where appropriate, be 
converted into enforceable conditions on any licence issued.  
  
The four licensing objectives were; 

  

•                Prevention of crime and disorder 

•                Prevention of public nuisance 

•                Public safety 

•                Protection of children from harm 

  
 No objective carried any more weight than any other. 
  
Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of     
probability the application in its current form would fail to adequately promote 
one or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters might be 
considered. 

  

The Application 
  
The  application was received on 9 September 2014 from Mr Paul Duley in 
respect of Brave Nelson, 138 Woodman Road, Brentwood CM14 5AL. 
  
This application is submitted following meetings between the licence holder, 
his agent, the licensing team and members of two responsible authorities, 
namely the Council noise team and the Police. The application was sought to 
agree conditions that would allow a more efficient promotion of licensing 
objectives.  
  
The application did not seek to vary the current premises licence or extend 
the hours of any licensable activity. It sought a new premises licence, 
operating to its current hours, to include conditions that were appropriate and 
practical together with an operating schedule that promoted the licensing 



137 

objectives within the community. The conditions on the current licence were 
ambiguous and difficult to enforce. 

  
The hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
were for the following hours; 
  
               10:00hrs-23:00hrs on Sunday to Thursday and 
               10:00hrs-23:30hrs on Friday and Saturday 
  
The regulations of the Licensing Act 2003 outlined the requirements for the 
advertising of applications by the applicant. 
  
Regulations also required that the applicant gave a copy of the application to 
each responsible authority on the same day upon which it was given to the 
licensing authority. 
  
There were no other statutory requirements for advertising of any application, 
however, the relevant Ward Councillors were notified and details of all 
applications received along with the time limit for receipt of representations 
was posted on the Council website. 
  
There had been one valid representation received from the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer  relating to noise and public nuisance complaints 
received against the premises over an extended period of time supported by 
nine Service Request Reports.  

  
The Police observations and agreed conditions were appended to the agenda 
 together with the observations of a Senior Planning Officer. 
  
 Six representations had been received from local residents who lived in close 
proximity to the premises.  
  
The Brave Nelson has been subject of several unsuccessful applications to 
redevelop the land for residential housing and the latest application, to 
redevelop the car park, was refused planning permission this summer.  
  
The Sub- Committee’s Decision 

  
The Sub-Committee considered in detail the written objections from residents 
who raised concerns over the noise nuisance emanating from the premises 
and the Sub-Committee considered the submissions from the applicant in 
support of the application. It also considered the reports presented from 
Council officers. The Sub-Committee was concerned about the noise 
emanating from the garden in particular and in the interests of preventing 
public nuisance  RESOLVED  to grant the application as applied for subject to 
the following conditions: 
  
1.    An incident log will be kept in which staff will record any crimes, incidents, 
refusals and any complaints received. 
2.    Staff will be trained on their roles and responsibilities, records of training 
given will be retained and made available to the licensing authority or the 
Police for inspection upon reasonable request.  



138 

3.    A comprehensive CCTV system is installed with full recording facilities 
covering both inside and outside parts of the premises. 
4.    Any music provided will be closely monitored and controlled by the in 
house management team so as to minimise noise nuisance to the neighbours. 
5.    All music will cease at 23:00hrs  
6.    Smokers will be encouraged to use the garden smoking shelter in a quiet 
and noise friendly fashion  
7.     Customers will not be permitted use of the garden after 22:00hrs except 
for the purpose of smoking. The number of smokers permitted to be outside 
smoking after 22:00hrs will be limited to 15.  
8.    No drinks are to be consumed outside after 22:00hrs.  
9.    Notices will be posted at entrance/exits requesting patrons to respect the 
neighbours and leave in a quiet & orderly fashion.  
10.  The premises will adopt a Challenge 25 policy 
11.  Children will only be admitted while in the company of a supervising adult 
and will be required to vacate the premises by 22:00hrs daily (except for a 
pre-booked family party/event  
12.  The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. All entry and exit 
points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering 
in any light condition.  
13.  The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open to 
the public and during all times when customers remain on premises.  
14.  All recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days with date and 
time stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the 
request of Police or authorised officer of a Responsible Authority.  
15.  A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 
the CCTV system shall be available at all times when the premises are open 
to the public. This staff member must be able to show Police or authorised 
council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay 
when requested.  
16.  Self-closers shall be fitted on all doors that open to the front of the 
premises and into the garden and the doors shall not be fixed open whilst 
music is being played to avoid noise break-out from the premises.   
17. The children’s play area will be closed to all patrons after 21:00hrs on any 
day.   
18. Ball games are to be banned from the children’s play area.  
19. Music amplification is prohibited in the outside areas of the premises 
without prior permission from the Council’s licensing department.   
20. Any special events planned at the premises shall be notified to the 
Council’s licensing department at least 14 days before the event. The 
premises management will work with the licensing department so that the 
impact of such events is minimised.   
21. The hours of operation at New Year is limited to 02:00hrs, rather than the 
08:00hrs applied for.  
 
  

_________________________________ 
 

 
 
   
 


